Illinois law.

Section 285.310  General Information Requirements Applicable for Electric Utilities

The information listed is required of electric utilities only.

a)	For utilities with generating plants included in rate base in the test year, inventory policies on coal and oil that will be in effect during the test year.

b)	For utilities with generating plants included in rate base in the test year, all studies performed by the utility or relied upon by the utility to determine its optimal fossil fuel inventory level. Include the economic justification for the fossil fuel inventory level that is being requested.

c)	Each electric utility subject to this Part using a future test year shall prepare an analysis of historical and forecasted levels of peak demand and energy usage that includes:

1)	System peak demand and total energy usage (actual and weather adjusted) for the previous five years;

2)	Forecasted peak demand and energy usage for the future test year;

3)	An historical and projected analysis of the utility's typical daily load shape by season for the previous five years and for the forecasted test year;

4)	Disaggregation of historical data and forecasts by customer class and end-use where information permits;

5)	An analysis of actual and expected interruptible demand, including actual interruptions occurring during the last five years;

6)	An analysis of the expected impact of cogenerators and self-generators on peak demand and energy usage for the forecasted test year. The analysis shall include the number of customers with this capacity, their capacity rating, and their contracted peak and total energy demand; and

7)	An assessment of the impact on actual and forecasted peak demand and energy usage from existing company-sponsored and government-sponsored or mandated conservation or load management programs. This assessment shall attempt to separate conservation and load management due to these programs from those that would have occurred in the absence of these programs.

d)	Each electric utility subject to this Part using a historic test year shall prepare an analysis of historical levels of peak demand and energy usage that includes:

1)	System peak demand and total energy usage (actual and weather adjusted) for the previous five years;

2)	A historical analysis of the utility's typical daily load shape by season for 
the previous five years;

3)	Disaggregation of historical data by customer class and end-use where information permits;

4)	An analysis of actual interruptible demand, including actual interruptions occurring during the last five years;

5)	An analysis of the impact of cogenerators and self-generators on peak demand and energy usage.  The analysis shall include the number of customers with this capacity, their capacity rating, and their contracted peak and total energy demand; and

6)	An assessment of the impact on actual peak demand and energy
usage from existing company-sponsored and government-sponsored or mandated conservation or load management programs.  This assessment shall attempt to separate conservation and load management due to these programs from those that would have occurred in the absence of these programs.
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